increased, which in turn leads to an increase in the economic potential. Overall, the
results of our study are highly dependent on the estimates used for the primary
biomass supply.

The technical and economic potential are not influenced by using lower or higher
estimates for the global storage potential, as this is not the limiting factor in most
of the regions. The technical potential of the co-firing routes is significantly reduced
when storage capacity of aquifers and underground coal seams are excluded as well
as excluding inter-regional transport of biomass. The impact of varying the ‘annualised
storage capacity factor’ on the technical potential is relatively modest for the routes
producing electricity. No impact is observed for the biofuel production routes.

8.2 Variables selected for analysis and base case results

We selected important parameters/assumptions based on the expected uncertainty of
input data and on the overview of drivers and obstacles for BE-CCS routes as
presented in chapter 7. This yields the list of variables presented in Table 8 - 1.

Table 8 - 1  Ranges used for key assumptions in the sensitivity analysis. Note that each variable is

assessed separately

Variable  Unit Base case Variant 1 Variant 2
CO2 price €/tonne 50 20 100
Coal price  3.7 2.6 4.9
Discount rate (cost of financing)  % 10 6 15
Cost of transport  €/tonne 5 3 10
Cost of storage €/tonne 5 1 13
Criteria biomass supply - Strict Mild No
Biomass price % 100% -50% +50%
Storage capacity estimates - Best Low High
Annualised storage capacity
factor

Years 50 70

-CO2 storage reservoirs
-inter-regional transport of
biomass and CO2

- -all reservoirs
-inter-regional

transport included

-hydrocarbon reservoirs only
-inter-regional transport

excluded

For the sensitivity analysis we have chosen indicators for which we asses the change
in outcome per BE-CCS route. The production of final energy and the amount of CO2
stored are indicators for the technical potential. For the economic potential we have

26 July 2011  129

A SUSTAI N ABLE ENERGY SUPPLY FOR EVERYONE

chosen the amount of final energy (in EJ/yr) that can be produced with lower